
222

Special Cabinet
Wednesday, 20th July, 2016
To immediately follow full Council

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member 
for Transformation
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for 
Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or o
[...]
ncipal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy
Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-
 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.



4

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:
 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;
 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account);
 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  COMBINED AUTHORITY  (Pages 1 - 82)

To consider the report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval from the 
Executive as to the Solent Governance Review and its conclusions.  If agreed, to 
approve in draft the Solent Combined Authority Governance Scheme for consultation, 
attached.   
 

Tuesday, 12 July 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKERS: COUNCIL
CABINET

SUBJECT: COMBINED AUTHORITY
DATE OF DECISION: 20TH JULY 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371

E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
To seek approval from the Executive as to the Solent Governance Review and its 
conclusions.  If agreed, to approve in draft the Solent Combined Authority 
Governance Scheme for consultation.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Council is recommended to:
(i) Note the report; and
(ii) In the context that the formal decision-making needs to be 

undertaken by the Executive, consider and express whatever views 
Full Council has prior to the Executive’s decision.

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules, Cabinet is recommended to:
(i) Note the report;
(ii) Endorse the findings of the Solent Governance Review and its 

conclusion that in principle a Mayoral Combined Authority is in the 
best interests of Southampton;

(iii) Approve, in draft, the Solent Combined Authority Governance 
Scheme for consultation; and

(iv) Delegate to the Chief Executive any actions necessary to fulfil the 
resolutions in this report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 

paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
City Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of the 
relevant Scrutiny Panel and the public

2. This report has been brought forward in this timeframe following discussions 
between the Leaders of Southampton, Portsmouth and Isle of Wight 
Councils to enable a decision to be made on the Governance Review and Page 1

Agenda Item 4



draft Governan
[...]
 The legislation on combined authorities can be found in sections 103-113 of 

the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, 
which has been substantially amended by the Cities and Local Government 
Devolution Act 2016. The power to set up a combined authority extends to 
England only (but not to London).

Other Legal Implications: 
50 None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
51. None.

KEY DECISION? Yes/No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Copy of the Governance Review document as sent out to stakeholders

Page 11



2. List of the stakeholders to whom the document was sent
3. Draft Governance Scheme
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out?

Yes

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out?

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment available for inspection from the Head of Economic 
Development and Skills
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None n/a
2. None n/a

Page 12



Strategic Governance Review

Page 13

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



2
Solent Governance Review Final: 01/7/16

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The following report is a formal review of strategic governance arrangements.  The 

review has been commissioned to ensure that sufficiently robust governance 
arrangements are in place to support the devolution of powers and responsibilities 
from central government to the Solent Mayoral Combined Authority. It has been 
prepared on behalf of the local authorities for Portsmouth, Southampton and the Isle 
of Wight, and the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). In particular, it examines 
the case for the Solent Mayoral Combined Authority, and 

Minutes of the meeting


- 7 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 JULY 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies:  

9. COMBINED AUTHORITY 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17422)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having complied with 
paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet agreed 
to:

(i) Note the report;
(ii) Endorse the findings of the Solent Governance Review and its conclusion that in 

principle a Mayoral Combined Authority is in the best interests of 
Southampton;

(iii) Approve, in draft, the Solent Combined Authority Governance Scheme for 
consultation; and

(iv)Delegate to the Chief Executive any actions necessary to fulfil the resolutions in 
this report.


